
SERVICE MANUAL 

OF cy. 
STEREO 
PREAMPLIFIER 



SS. a 
ees ay 
I SI 

PAC! PAGS Fp ee a a eee eee rere eae i a ae ac ee, ee ee eee ee ees Ts oe ee 

EMI FLTER | 
PACZ PACA 

v4 ey 

FO0Z DS LHOMdOO 
SOINOMLOITS CVN 

DELWLBBIGIA0N GNYOR NVI 
MAIN —Sed ZS VN 

SWITCHED OUTLET 

RD PCB Ver. 3,0 POWER TRANSFORMER 

Ci6< 

MDIC.  MDIC 

NAD C162 PRE~AMPLFIER 

Pree 

NGCIE2D08 CISSPHENEBOARD aa 

N6C162D04 

oo 
ee 

a 
ik 
aes NAD 162 KEYBOARD 

C162 POWER SW BOARD 

Fe ee ee Ne ee ee eT ae a ee I SN OE nea Sem eae NAD C162 LINEIN-MODBULE NAD CiGZ PRE-MODULE 



R705--R708=>1% MF B701 F707 Q304-418V a310 226V 452 +59 A 1 Q701 RSSO7L me a 
28D667A M304 28C1775AE 2SB647A ‘Pee To.sal2sov/\ ma TRANS12 

v 2 T4145 N : ‘Meese od pee 

R342 R323 R324 to71eL.c714 BIOS TIS 791 R703 oa C702 ma ee 
400 3K3 3K3 — pot 10.5 “De O-tu 15K/0.5W , 224/250V, ee ee : 

a ie | ee a ee c 1 ee AC . fo ay fod 
§20P 4KS i 0320 etm 0322 etac739 LL |, oe ‘B702 D5Al2S 62701 CB701 WH(AH) 

ie 100u/25V ae 60717 RS5O7L «1 F705 TO.5s Ta EAOBDV 5PIN 5PIN BW(CE) 
FOUFEOV 

A = . = oice MM/MC eae 0203 3 C310 ire Rit 28D667A 224/100V 7 

ohoxe 3K: 28B647A |470u/25y |" C328 C329 F704 = fey 7 alle R315 ae C327 24n 47u R338 R713-~-R716=>1% MFD70 TO5AI2 
(*) #20 TOME C334 2% PEGn8{| 2% PE 820 MF 426V Ca CZ703 CB703 

L302 C309 82P SPIN 5PIN 
R314 3.7mH 4u7/25V = R332 R333 11K | R334 137K oy 
51K C311 C312 C313 + : 75 ME 1%MF | 1% ME + a7 A] por FeME | 100P 100P 220P | a merc ea C728 oi 

i R316 V26L eg pote af 

200 TWH 12 
= Reale 66 1% MF = = 1,729 FOr at R103 = 40uF F702 AN 

470 MF WN414 TO.5A/250V TRANSFORMER: /\ 
CE VERSION: Ti-67265B 
AH VERSION:TI-67266B 

AN WH(AH) 

C705 
224/100V 

16706 +5.5V 
“LM7805 

759 
10/50 

R304 R307 
120 11 
1% MF 1% MF 

WEL | 
C321 C323et. 
47u 106u VOTE 

INd140 : R71a SS, 
G0 708 °3K3 

ae 

R313 R330 
22K MF 1K 

C316 C252 | C317 
47u 4u7 O0.tu C740 C741 

SWITCHE 10% | 20% 0.4u 410uF 
eee ae = C162 POWER 

V26L._2SA872AE i SW BOARD 
oe, 

28A970 f—™ (f—™ LM7805 | el 2SD667 oo: LM7812 ole 
pryeend } va fpspee Be49 ew 3 S| 3 . 00) oo 
28A1015 2SD66S . HS0038 1 ee fi fe & 

2801815 3:0UT “ TAPE 
2802240 ba RELDRVY, TORER 2802878 ECB OGS ECB SGV i = x LM317 e5 C750 eee R725 REL AUX 

1:ADJUST, ; rT 0. 10uF a 4K7 aed VIDEO 
2:0UT,3:1N LM7918 aN 1K CO Ano 
LM337 4:GND hy a she, C738 nm . BISC SW SPST GE) 
4: ADJUST, 2:1N ets. i lL. = 0711 lea | hee 
2:1n,3:0uT | ©3397 | 3:0uT : = 1N4148 “ao ake BL(AH) 

ee . sid p12 /\ BL(Ce) 
= naemaneree 6 5V ; 7 NOTE : SOME COMPONENTS IN C162-LINEIN MODULE SHOULD REPLACED WITH C343 R356 = a3 TE O : | Rv3a R814: 47 R809: N.I. RB13:6R8 B05: NI. ; 4K7 5 

470ME ; O fq 10KA a RLOB a (+) REG2 = | BALANCE 0.22uUPH  ——4_S_n ey 
RCA4Q R114 Cane 1 RV4A ines AaS 4 

1M Ki : : 75/FS 0.5W 65 ee cat seeeeeg AC2 (AH) A 
Ts aes 100u C345 2. | UNSWITCHED , y. 

~ R15) == - R354 220P ape * 
470ME P O - 22 AC POWER CORD z (- rapet » Te “ re R358, ' cE2 & 

i ciacs MY 00p S= de + || ee TK 1%MF = 3K3 1% MF aan aie 
os xe x. 1K PAC2 prqi-dm CHASSIS 

& : 5 PAC1 1.8mH : 
= R117 C10 42 as = e— 

7 470 MF 100 ~ so +18V C347 WH(AH) EMI FILTER 
(*) REG) 6 ee BW(CE) BOARD(CE) 

RCASC ee = C2702 
H26V par 

. a — 8FIN 

VOLUME CONTROL. te 3. RLBA re mais 
(e) x (©) MOTOR Eccenamen O sv, 2SC2878 7 7 RCAGA RCAGB 26V R453 ae 

PREOUT1 PREOUT 1 Ww son pe| 7S/FS0.5W 36 sink 6 [Th § 

RCAGC RCA6D C318 = R454 220P ad 4 
PREOUT 2 PREOUT 2 12P rs hag OPT a ot ek LP C45 aqhs 

Onn be i 5 JH : suena 
z = oe ae 3K3 1% MF = 1! BEONEAT PREGUTZ-L ; 400u ae RVS5B = = = 8PIN PHONEJACK 

3 mss C4491] 220P Co ay © 162-PHONEBOARD 
2 +5.5V 5 i <2 aie a ST) tore yy re 

ey +12V OUT 
VOR-UR 

NOTE: 
1. RESISTORS ARE CARBON FILM 1/4W 5% UNLESS SPECIFIED. 

FP - FLAME PROOF 5%. FS-FUSIBLE 5% 
MF - METAL FILM 2%. CE-CERAMIC CASE 5% 

2. ALL CAPACITORS, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ARE 100V, 20% 
3. COMPONENTS WITH "NI" MEANS "NOT INSERT". 
4. COMPONENTS WITH” * "“ ARE ADJUSTABLE PARTS. 
5. COMPONENTS WITH AN " ARE SAFETY CRITICAL PARTS. 

fed R450 
1% ME 2K74 MF 

lias C439 
18n 

4 R507} |R506| {R505 
4OK} | 10K | | 10K 

oe 

R205. = 
470MF > 

( dpe aa pees —o 
RCAZD R206 === 9203 

Lim | wep Batt 
aig 
Bes 

438 |0.15u 4 
va 2%PE  |22n {5% MP KS05 05 5. D502 D501 « RCA7B 

SO 6: iN4 14% 1N4148 NADLINK OUT 
1 x 

K506 AUX AT . nso (e) 
ot Se ee eee ee a - 
RLSA K507 VIDEO 1 K504, TAPES mea 0. as ey 

6435] C437 oO 0 Oo 0 ail | R502 
i 0.1u : 4100 L 

6n8_ 12% PE 

F D503 RCATA 5 
Ores —— il Oke 1N4148___ NADLINK IN 

RCA4B, R212 iM 100 
coo a RL7A aE oe 3 BV 

=" a 

470MF ~ | 9 O 
(*) REG2| 6 v 

RCA4 R214 1007 Q404 +18V Q410 . +26V 
ne ees 2SD667A a M401 2SC1775AE 

y R215 = O 
- ? y 

(>) 470 MF 2 Siok TOO. pres Bre 
TAPE 

7 C208 5V R409 R444 + + 
RCASB, R216 7100p 2 1K5 c420 0 tS 0422 é 

i ats 47u 100u/25V i») 

== R217 c20g= 5V ' , 1N4148 an 
7 470 MF 100p ie . > = 

REC] g ae Bie en. : RCASD 470u/25 2SB647A [470u/25y | C428 C429 GREEN 
CA27 24n 47u R438 

C434 6nBi{ 2% PE |t 2% PE (ee 9p HEOME 
82P 

= R432 R433 11K | R434 137K C430 CGND cap +800 
75 ME 1%ME | 1% MF Bite OND gue oe ae is 

_ pe 
Viet R435 R436 

8K2 

1K 6S 

R430 : 
1K : c421 eon ee 

R404 R407 
120 14 
1% ME 1% MF renimeers 

C416 C452 | C417 
Raid cai c4i2 C413 47a | 4u7_ | 9:14 
PUK ae] 100P 100P 320P 10% | 20% 

de : COP1S = = a — : 

PHONO MM ae V26R_2SA872AE 
=" ~RCAID 



2 Lu 
>
 

a 

O
D
 

o
d
 

O
o
 

a
l
 <
 

L
L
 

V
e
a
 

€ 

iy, 

Yi, 

[
=
 

: 

L
o
e
 /
 



-66-026002-1 
66-025003-0 
-75-010004-1 
78-001002-0 
09-01103-08 
09-01203-00 
09-01103-04 
11-02202-00 
66-001010-0 
67-003006-0 

66-003004-0 
94-003002-0 
69-002006-0 
18-16040-20 
18-16040-10 

69-002007-0 
66-002007-0 
01-16204-10 
01-16010-01 

01-16204-20 

67-025004-0 
77-001002-1 
77-001001-1 
73-014002-1 
73-014001-1 
77-002002-' 
77-001006-1 
77-001007-1 
75-003003-0 
76-001001-0 
74-001002-1 
74-003001-1 

| 76-003001-0 

75-003002-0 

66-025001-0 
66-010010-0 

77-025001-0 
—66-003005-0 

66-003003-0 IR Bracket 

EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST 

Chassis 

Base Cover 

Foot 

Foot Pad 
Volume POT 

Balance POT 

Treble and Bass POTs 

Push Switch 

Transformer Bracket 

Transformer onigiaing Box 

Metal Disc 

Transformer Label 

Bas Bar (2) 

Mains Transformer C Version 

Mains Transformer AH Version 

Bas Bar (3) 

PCB Support | 

Assemblied Module 301 401 303 403 

Assembled Main Board. 
Assemblied Module M302, M402 

Fascia 

Input Button Lozenge 

Tone Control Lozenge 

Volume Knob 

Tone Knob 

Tone Button 

Power Button 

Power Button Bezel 

Fixing Bracket 
IRS Lens 

Input Button (3P) 

Input Button (1P) 

Led Lens. 

Sleeve (1P) 

Subfascia 
Support 6 | 

Knob Button Bezel _ 
Bracket (PH.) 

= PART NO. |DESCRIPTION 

a Nw phy =a oa eB em em em Bm Bm AY = = ff fp a = 

75-003001-0 

01-16020-00 

17-02001-00 

66-009007-0 

67-025001-0 

67-025002-0 

15-02251-21 

15-10121-10 

84-001002-0 

17-07002-10 

85-005001-0 

| 71-003002-0 

71-003001-0 

01-16070-00 

73-003001-0 

61-023106-0 
61-062108-0 
61-082204-6 
61-022206-6 
61-023208-0 
61-023108-0 
61-084108-0 
61-024520-0 
64-108045-0 
62-010402-0 
62-010802-0 
63-020820-0 

01-16204-01 

70-002004-0 

78-005004-0 

| 75-003004-0 

66-002009-0 

67-025003-0 

Sleeve(7P) 

Assembled Tack Switch PCB 

Headphone Jack 

; |16-16205-00]Assembled Power Switch PCB 
End Cap R 

Rear Panel C Version 

Rear Panel AH Version 

AC Cord C Version 
AC Cord AH Version 

Strain Relief Bushing 

AC Outlets 

PCB Support 

Grd. Post Cap 

Grd. Post Bolt 

EMI Filter PCB 
Rotate Knob 

Self Taping Screw, STB3x6_ 

Self Taping Screw, STF2x8-0 

Self Taping Screw, BTB2.6x6 

Self Taping Screw, STPW2.6x4 

Self Taping Screw, BTB3x8 

Self Taping Screw, STB3x8 

Self Taping Screw, STPW4x8 

Machine Screw, MB4x8 

Bolt, M8x45 — 

Nut, M4 

Nut, M8 

oye Washer, M8 

Assembled Module PCB NSP 

Module Case 

Insulated Cushion 

Module Lid 

Trans.Clamp (Module) | 

T-Cover 

REF.NG PARTNO. |DESCRIPTION : 

oO 

NM OD & 

= 
mie) 

ON WOW |] DN © 

OOOO 


